

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI

DOCKET NO. **SC88352**

DAVID HARRIS,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

WESTIN MANAGEMENT EAST, INC., and
JEREMY NEU

Defendant/Respondent

On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals
Eastern District

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

THE LAW OFFICES OF DAVID N. DAMICK

David N. Damick, MBEN 38903
One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2420
211 North Broadway
St. Louis, MO 63102
TEL: (314) 231-0570
FAX: (314) 621-8639
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
POINTS RELIED ON.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
Standard of Review.....	6
I. The Dismissal by the Trial Court Was in Error, and Was an Abuse of Discretion in That it Ignored the Primary and Undisputed Fact That Plaintiff/relator Harris Was Not in the Course of His Employment at Any Relevant Time, That this Accident Did Not Arise out of the Course and Scope of Employment, and That this Accident Can in No Way Fit into an Exception to the “Coming and Going” Doctrine Which Bars Workers Compensation for Injuries Incurred While on the Way to or from Work....	6
II. The Trial Court’s “Judgment” and Order of Dismissal Is in Error and an Abuse of Discretion Because by its Terms, the Order Makes the Findings (And Apparently the Dismissal) Contingent on the Determination of Jurisdiction by the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission, and the Trial Court Cannot Abrogate its Duty to Make this Determination of its	

Own Jurisdiction Absent a Preponderance of the Evidence Showing That Jurisdiction Is Lacking.	14
III. The Dismissal by the Trial Court Was in Error and Was an Abuse of Discretion in Abrogating its Duty to Determine its Own Jurisdiction Because No Reasonable Method Is Available to Make this Determination, as There Is No Procedure Within the Division of Workers Compensation for Setting or Hearing of Motions as to Jurisdiction Alone, and There Is No Method of Proceeding with Any Issue Before the Division of Workers Compensation after the Statute of Limitations Has Expired for Such a Claim.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
APPENDIX (Separately bound)	A1-A50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases (alphabetically)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bear v. Anson Implement, Inc.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 553 (Mo.App. 1998)	9
<i>Brenneissen v. Leach’s Standard Service Station</i> , 806 S.W.2d 443 (Mo.App. E.D. 1991)	9
<i>Burns v. Employer Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 639, (Mo.App. W.D.1998).	13
<i>Crow v. Kansas City Power and Light Co.</i> , 174 S.W.3d 523 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	6,13
<i>Cox v. Copeland Brothers Construction</i> , 589 S.w.2d 55 (Mo.App.W.D. 1979)	8,9
<i>Cox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 920 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. banc 1996)	10
<i>Davis v. McDonnell Douglas</i> , 868 S.W.2d 170 (Mo.App.1994).....	8,9
<i>Frye v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 545 (Mo.App.1996)	11
<i>Garrett v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 600 S.W.2d 516, 519 (Mo.App.1980)	8
<i>Gaston v. Steadly Co.</i> , 69 S.W.3d 158 (Mo.App.S.D. 2002)	11
<i>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 824, S.W.2d 6 (Mo.banc 1992)	20
<i>Graham v. Geiz</i> , 149 S.W.3d 459 (Mo.App.E.D. 2004)	16,17
<i>Hannah v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 633 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1982)	15

<i>Huffmaster v. American Recreation Products</i> , 180 S.W.3d 525	
(Mo.App. 2006)	11
<i>James v. Poppa</i> , 85 S.W.3d 8 (Mo. banc 2002)	6,13,17
<i>Kesterson v. Wallut</i> , 116 S.W.3d 590 (Mo.App. W.D.2003).....	5,6,13
<i>Killian v. J & J Installers, Inc.</i> , 802 S.W.2d 158 (Mo.banc 1991)	15,16
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545, 548 (Mo. banc 2000)	20
<i>Kunce v. Junge Baking Co.</i> , 432 S.W.2d 602 (Mo.App. 1968)	10,11
<i>Leidy v. Taliaferro</i> , 260 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. 1953)	9
<i>McCarthy v. Peterson</i> , 121 S.W.3d 240, 243 (Mo.App. E.D.2003).....	5
<i>McClain v. Welsh Co.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 720, 724 (Mo.App.E.D. 1988)	7,8
<i>Mo. Soybean Ass'n v. Mo. Clean Water Comm'n</i> , 102 S.W.3d 10, 2	
(Mo. banc 2003)	13
<i>Ray v. Great Western Stage & Equipment</i> , 413 S.W.2d 576	
(Mo.App. 1967)	9
<i>Ryan ex rel. Estate of Reece v. Reece</i> ,	
31 S.W.3d 82 (Mo.App. W.D.2000)	5
<i>Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R II v. Bd. of Aldermen of City of Ste.</i>	
<i>Genevieve</i> , 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002)	5
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Wallace</i> , 73 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. banc 2002)	6,7
<i>State ex rel. Consumer Adjustment Co. v. Anderson</i> ,	

815 S.W.2d 84 (Mo.App. 1991)	16
<i>State ex rel. J.E. Jones Constr. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 875 S.W.2d 154 (Mo.App. E.D.1994)	14
<i>State ex rel. McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Ryan</i> , 745 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. banc 1988)	15
<i>State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt</i> , 810 S.W.2d 515, 516 (Mo. banc 1991)...	5
<i>StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar</i> , 208 S.W.3d 895, 899 (Mo. banc 2006)	5
 <u>Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
§512.020 RSMo.	1
Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution	1
Supreme Court Rule 83.02	1
Article I, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution	20
Supreme Court Rule 55.27(g)(3)	13
§287.440 RSMo	22
